The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton



By-Law 2023-088

Being a By-Law to Authorize an Amendment to the Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario, as Represented by the Ministry of the Solicitor General.

Whereas pursuant to the *Police Services Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P. 15* Section 4(1) as amended, a municipality is required to provide adequate and effective police services in accordance with its needs;

And Whereas Section 5 of the *Police Services Act* specifies the manner in which a municipality shall discharge this responsibility;

And Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton deems it expedient to enter into a amended contract with the Ministry of the Solicitor General for the provision of police services to the Municipality of Brockton as authorized by Section 10 of the *Police Services Act;*

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton enacts as follows:

- 1.0 That the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton hereby enters into an amended agreement with the Province of Ontario as Represented by the Ministry of the Solicitor General for the provision of police services to the Municipality by the Ontario Provincial Police as contained in the attached Schedule "A" to this By-Law.
- 2.0 That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign this amended agreement.
- 3.0 This By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.
- 4.0 This By-Law may be cited as the "Amend OPP Contract Agreement By-Law".

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 12th day of September, 2023.

Mayor - Chris Peabody

Director of Legislative and Legal Services (Clerk) – Fiona Hamilton